GS500K4/FK4 (’04-MODEL)     1
GS500K4/FK4 (’04-MODEL)
FOREWORD
This manual describes service data, service specifications and servicing procedures which dif-
fer from those of the GS500K3 (’03-MODEL).
NOTE:
* Any differences between the GS500K3 (’03-model) and GS500K4/FK4 (’04-model) in
specifications and service data are indicated with an asterisk mark (*).

Regulated voltage 13.5 – 15.5 V at 5 000 r/min
Starter relay resistance 3 – 5 Ω
Battery Type designation * CB10L-B2
Capacity 12 V 39.6 kC (11 Ah)/10 HR
Standard
electrolyte S.G. 1.28 at 20 °C (68 °F)
Fuse size 20 A
ITEM
SPECIFICATION
GS500/U
P-02, 09, 19, 24, 54
GS500F/FU
P-02, 19, 24, 54 P-03, 28, 33
Headlight HI 60 ← ←
LO 55 ← ←
Position light 4 * 5 * ←
Brake light/Taillight 21/5 ← 32/3 cp
Turn signal light 21 ← ←
Tachometer light 1.7 ← ←
Speedometer light 1.7 ← ←
Turn signal indicator light 1.7 ← ←
High beam indicator light 1.7 ← ←
Neutral indicator light 1.7 ← ←
Oil pressure indicator light 1.7 ← ←
    GS500K4/FK4 (’04-MODEL)     11
BRAKE + WHEEL Unit: mm (in)
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT
Rear brake pedal height 55
(2.2) —
Brake disc thickness Front 4.5 ± 0.2
(0.177 ± 0.008)
4.0
(0.16)
Rear 6.0 ± 0.2
(0.236 ± 0.008)
5.5
(0.22)
Brake disc runout — 0.30
(0.012)
Master cylinder bore Front 12.700 – 12.725
(0.5000 – 0.5010) —
Rear 12.700 – 12.743
(0.5000 – 0.5017) —
Master cylinder piston diam. Front 12.630 – 12.670
(0.4972 – 0.4988) —
Rear 12.657 – 12.684
(0.4983 – 0.4994) —
Brake caliper cylinder bore Front 30.230 – 30.306
(1.1902 – 1.1931) —
Rear 38.180 – 38.256
(1.5031 – 1.5061) —
Brake caliper piston diam. Front 30.150 – 30.200
(1.1870 – 1.1890) —
Rear 38.098 – 38.148
(1.4999 – 1.5019) —
Wheel rim runout Axial — 2.0
(0.08)
Radial — 2.0
(0.08)
Wheel axle runout Front — 0.25
(0.010)
Rear — 0.25
(0.010)
Wheel rim size Front 17 × MT3.00, 17M/C × MT3.00 —
Rear 17 × MT3.50, 17M/C × MT3.50 —
Tire size Front 110/70-17M/C 54H —
Rear 130/70-17M/C 62H —
Tire tread depth Front — 1.6
(0.06)
Rear — 2.0
(0.08)
12     GS500K4/FK4 (’04-MODEL)
SUSPENSION Unit: mm (in)